
 

Parkside  Station Approach  Burton Street  Melton Mowbray  Leicestershire  LE13 1GH 

01664 502502 * contactus@melton.gov.uk * www.melton.gov.uk * @MeltonBC 

 

 
 

Agenda 

 
 

 

 

Meeting name Meeting of the Licensing Committee 

Date Thursday, 30 June 2022 

Start time 6.30 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 
Melton Mowbray, Leics, LE13 1GH 

Other information This meeting is open to the public 
 

Members of the Licensing Committee are summoned to the above meeting to 
consider the following items of business. 
 
Edd de Coverly 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership 
 
Councillors J. Douglas (Chair) P. Chandler (Vice-Chair) 
 S. Carter R. de Burle 
 C. Fisher M. Glancy 
 E. Holmes J. Illingworth 
 D. Pritchett J. Wilkinson 
 
 
 
Quorum:  5 Councillors 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting enquiries Democratic Services 

Email democracy@melton.gov.uk 

Agenda despatched Wednesday, 22 June 2022 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Page 2 of 2 

No. Item 
 

Page No. 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Members to declare any interest as appropriate in respect of items to 
be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2021. 
 

1 - 4 

4.   MINUTES TO BE NOTED FROM LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 
AND LICENSING PANELS 
(a) To note the minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 17 

January 2022 
(b) To note the minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 2 

March 2022 
(c) To note the minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 21 

March 2022 
(d) To note the minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 30 

March 2022 at 10:30am 
(e) To note the minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 30 

March 2022 at 12:30pm 
 

5 - 32 

5.   REVIEW OF THE STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2022-27 
To consider a report which seeks approval from Members to go out 
for 12 weeks consultation on the Licensing Policy the in accordance 
with the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

33 - 90 

6.   LICENSING PERFORMANCE REPORT 
To consider a report which provides Members with knowledge of the 
work carried out by the Licensing Team and the wider impacts and 
benefits of the licensing regime. 
 

91 - 98 

7.   URGENT BUSINESS 
To consider any other items that the Chair considers urgent. 
 

 

  
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 

 

Chair Councillor J. Douglas (Chair)  

 

Councillors S. Carter R. Bindloss (Substitute) 

 R. de Burle (Substitute) D. Pritchett (Substitute) 

 

Officers Senior Solicitor 

 Regulatory Services Manager 

 Licensing & Compliance Officer (Business Advisor: Licensing) (SG) 

 Democratic Services Officer (HA) 

 Democratic Services Officer (SE) 

 

  

 

Meeting name Licensing Committee 

Date Thursday, 25 November 2021 

Start time 6.30 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leics, LE13 1GH 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

L15 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Chandler, Fisher, Glancy, 

Posnett and Wilkinson. 

 

Councillors Bindloss, de Burle and Pritchett were appointed as substitutes.  

 

Councillor Bains was not in attendance. 

 

L16 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

L17 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 September were confirmed. 

 

L18 Minutes to be noted from Licensing Sub-Committees and Licensing Panels 

The minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 13 October 2021 were 

noted. 

 

L19 Licensing Performance Report 

The report provided Members with knowledge of the work carried out by the 

Licensing Team and the wider impacts and benefits of the licensing regime. 

It was noted that the service regulated public facing services and ensured the 

health, safety and protection of providers and users of facilities such as taxis, 

tattoo parlours, personal care services. It also covered the licensing of 

dangerous animals i
[...]
 and 

Regeneration in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Climate, 

Access and Engagement to resolve any objections received and to 

implement the updated Statement of Principles. 

 

L21 Mobile Homes (Requirement for Managers of Site to be a Fit & Proper 

Person) (England) Regulations 2020 - Determination Policy 

The report explained that recent new legislation The Mobile Homes 

(Requirement for Manager of Site to be Fit and Proper Person) (England) 

Regulations 2020 placed a requirement for local authorities to determine 

whether a site owner or site manager is ‘Fit & Proper’ to manage a site. This 

policy was presented for approval and aimed to provide clarity to applicants, 

officers and Members in how to determine whether an applicant was a ‘Fit & 

Proper person’ appointed to manage a site. 

 

The Licensing and Compliance Officer advised that the policy had been 

formulated with other local authorities and the Leicestershire Licensing Forum  

to ensure a consistent approach to meet the legislative requirements. The policy 

only applied to residential sites and referred to the Site owner or manager.  

 

It was advised that any breaches of compliance or complaints would be dealt 

with in the usual way and the policy focussed on a proactive checklist approach 

for use when a Site Manager was registered. Criteria included personal history, 

assessment as to suitability should there be any convictions as well as annual 

inspections once appointed. The policy enabled the Site Manager to be the 

responsible person with the appropriate tools to manage the site. It was 

intended that the Council would work with the Site Manager to resolve any 

complaints or issues.  

 
Page 3



 

 

RESOLVED 

 

That the Mobile Homes (Requirement for managers of site to be a Fit & 

Proper Person) (England) Regulations 2020 - Determination Policy be 

approved. 

 

L22 Urgent Business 

There was no urgent business. 

 

 

The meeting closed at: 7.
[...]
ht of appeal in respect of this decision. Any appeal of the Sub-

Committee’s decision must be lodged at the Magistrates’ Court with 21 days of 
Page 7

https://democracy.melton.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=153&MId=1334&Ver=4
https://democracy.melton.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=153&MId=1334&Ver=4


 

 

notification of the Licensing Authority’s decision. 

 

 

The meeting closed at: 2.03 pm 

 

 

 

Page 8



 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 

 

Chair P. Posnett MBE   

 

Councillors J. Douglas E. Holmes 

 

Officers Senior Solicitor 

 Licensing & Compliance Officer (SG) 

Senior Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer 

 

Participants Simon Oates, Applicant 

 Felicity Tulloch, Applicant’s Legal Representative 

 

  

 

Meeting name Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date Wednesday, 2 March 2022 

Start time 10.30 am 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leics, LE13 1GH 

Page 9

Appendix B



Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

LSC9 Election of a Chair 

Councillor Posnett was elected as the Chairman for this Licensing Sub-
Committee meeting. 
 

LSC10 Apologies for absence 

There were no apologies for absence. 

 

LSC11 Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received. 

 

LSC12 Premises Licence Application - Forbidden Forest Festival 

Prior to the introduction of the report, it was determined that all parties would be 

given a maximum of 10 minutes to speak. 

 

The Licensing & Compliance Officer introduced the report and explained that the 

purpose of the meeting was to decide whether a premises licence would be 

granted on land within the grounds, and owned by Belvoir Castle, known as 

Knipton pastures & Frog Hollow, Belvoir Castle grounds, Belvoir, NG32 1PE for 

the Forbidden Forest Festival. It was explained to the Sub-Committee that the 

reason the application had been presented to them is because five objections had 

been received. It was noted that, at the time of the Sub-Committee
[...]
the event. 

• There would be effective waste management at the event and that the lake 

would be fenced off in order to prevent littering. 

• Shuttle buses from Melton Mowbray and Grantham train stations would be 

running to and from the application site. It was confirmed that they would 

run constantly throughout the day. 

 

At 11:10am, the meeting was adjourned to allow the Sub-Committee to consider 

their decision. 

 

At 11:26am, the meeting was reconvened. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

The Licensing Sub-Committee granted the application subject to the  

conditions as outlined in Appendix 1 of the Decision Notice. 

 

 

The meeting closed at: 11.27 am 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 

 

Chair P. Chandler  

 

Councillors S. Carter J. Wilkinson 

 

Observers Councillor J. Douglas 

 

Officers Senior Solicitor 

 Democratic Services Manager 

 Licensing & Compliance Officer (Business Advisor: Licensing) (SG) 

 Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 

 Democratic Services Officer (SE) 

  

Other attendees Trading Standards Officer 

 

  

 

Meeting name Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date Monday, 21 March 2022 

Start time 6.00 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leics, LE13 1GH 

Page 13

Appendix C



Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

LSC13 Election of a Chair 

Councillor Chandler was elected as the Chairman for this Licensing Sub-

Committee meeting. 

 

LSC14 Apologies for absence 

There were no apologies for absence. 

 

LSC15 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

LSC16 Exclusion of Press and Public 

 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contained information relating to an individual, 

information that was likely to reveal the identity of an individual and 

information relating to any action taken or to be taken in conn
[...]
er 

 Senior Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer 

 Democratic Services Officer (CR) 

 

Participants Dual Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Driver 

 

  

 

Meeting name Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date Wednesday, 30 March 2022 

Start time 10.30 am 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leics, LE13 1GH 

Page 21

Appendix D



Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

LSC18 Election of a Chair 

Councillor Douglas was elected as the Chairman for this Licensing Sub-
Committee meeting. 
 

LSC19 Apologies for absence 

No apologies for absence were submitted by Members. 
 
Due to illness, Chris Millward, Enforcement Officer, was unable to attend the 
Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 

LSC20 Declaration of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received. 

 

LSC21 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains information relating to an individual, 
information that is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 

LSC22 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 2022 - Test Purchase Failure 

The Licensing Sub-Committee received testimony from the Licensing and 

Compliance Officer and the licensed driver. As a result of the evidence received 

the Licensing Sub-Committee determined the following. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

1) That 21 points be added to driver’s record.  

2) The driver’s licence be suspended for a period of up to 1 

month. This suspension will end upon successful 

completion, within that one month, of the Melton Borough 

Council (MBC) Knowledge Test (evidence must be provided 

to MBC’s Licensing Team). 

3) The Sub-Committee’s decision would act as a final warning to 

the driver in relation to failing to properly use the meter. 

 

 

The meeting closed at: 11.34 am 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 

Page 22



Document is Restricted

Page 23

Appendix Di
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 

 

Chair J. Douglas  

 

Councillors P. Chandler R. de Burle 

 

Officers Senior Solicitor 

 Trainee Solicitor 

 Licensing and Compliance Officer 

 Senior Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer 

 Democratic Services Officer (CR) 

  

Participants Dual Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Driver 

 Dual Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Driver’s Interpreter 

 

  

 

Meeting name Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date Wednesday, 30 March 2022 

Start time 12.30 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leics, LE13 1GH 

Page 27

Appendix E



Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

LSC23 Election of a Chair 

Councillor Douglas was elected as the Chairman for this Licensing Sub-
Committee meeting. 
 

LSC24 Apologies for absence 

No apologies for absence were submitted by Members. 
 
Due to illness, Chris Millward, Enforcement Officer, was unable to attend the 
Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 

LSC25 Declaration of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

LSC26 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED 

 

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains information relating to an individual, 

information that is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 

 

LSC27 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 2022 - Test Purchase Failure 

The Licensing Sub-Committee received testimony from the Licensing and 

Compliance Officer and the dual private hire and hackney carriage driver. As a 

result of the evidence received the Licensing Sub-Committee determined the 

following. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

1) That 21 points be added to the driver’s record. 

2) The dual private hire and hackney carriage driver’s license be 

suspend for up to two months. This suspension will end upon 

successful completion within that two months of the Melton 

Borough Council (MBC) Knowledge Test, Safeguarding Awareness 

Training and Disability Awareness Training (evidence must be 

provided to MBC’s Licensing Team).  

3) The Sub-Committee’s decision would act as a final warning in 

relation to failing to properly use the meter. 

 

 

The meeting closed at: 1.52 pm 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 Page 28



Document is Restricted

Page 29

Appendix Ei
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Licensing Committee  

Review of the Statement of Licensing Policy 

1 

 

 

Licensing 
30 June 2022 

Report of: Pranali Parikh – Director for 
Growth and Regeneration 

       

  
  

 

Review of the Statement of Licensing Policy 2022-2027 

Corporate Priority: Delivering excellent services positively impacting 
on our communities 

Relevant Ward Member(s): All Wards 

Date of consultation with Ward 
Member(s): 

N/A 

Exempt Information: No 

1 Summary 

1.1 To seek approval from members to go out for 12 weeks consultation on the Licensing 

Policy the in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

That Committee: 

 

1. To approve the draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2022, made under the Licensing 
Act 2003, for consultation and endorse the removal of the Cumulative Impact Policy as 
it is no longer required with additional information added to ensure the Policy remains 
up to date with legislation changes. 

 

3 Reason for Recommendations 

3.1 Under the Licensing Act 2003 the Council is responsible for preparing a Statement 

Licensing Policy every 5 years. The last review took place in 2017. The policy needs 

updating to reflect changes in Melton town’s dynamics, which no longer justify the need for 

a Cumulative Impact Policy.  

3.2 The policy also makes minor changes throughout to ensure changes in legislation are met 

and to make it read easier. The changes in legislation are reflected in 5.2-5.9 below. 

4 Background 

4.1 The current Statement of Licensing Policy was approved by Full Council in December 

2017. The Policing and Crime Act 2017, (which came into effect from the 6th April 2018) 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5

http://www.melton.gov.uk/
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


Licensing Report 

Review of the Statement of Licensing Policy 2022-2027 

2 

 

introduced the need for Cumulative Impact Assessments which meant that after publishing 

a Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ), the licensing authority, must within 3 years consider 

whether it remains of the same opinion as set out in the assessment. 

5 Main Considerations 

5.1 The Cumulative Impact Policy was initially adopted in 2011 in Melton Borough Council’s 

Statement of Licensing Policy and has been renewed in every Licensing Policy since then. 

However over time, the town centre and in particular the night time economy have 

changed considerably. More people shop online now as a result of the Covid pandemic 

and in order to generate the economy it is recognised that we need to have more do in the 

town, like eat and drink, rather than just shop. As a result it is felt that a cumulative impact 

policy is no longer required within Melton Town Centre and may in fact be more 

detrimental to trade.  It is therefore proposed that this is removed in an attempt to support 

the economy in the town centre.  

5.2 Initial discussions with the local Police and the licensing team which covers all of 

Leicestershire Police as well as the Melton BID team (Business Improvement District) 

indicates all parties concur with regard to the removal of the Cumulative Impact Policy 

being a pragmatic approach.  

5.3 The following items are minor changes to the policy, also being sought. 

5.4 Entitlement to work (section 2.3) 

5.4.1 Applicants for a licence must demonstrate that
[...]


available to the Licensing Authority on receipt of review. 

5.13 Events in Melton (Section 18.1)  

A new section to give advice to event organisers that the Licensing Authority requires 

notification of events to be held within Melton, with an aim to ensuring the events are run 

safely and effectively. It also allows the Licensing Authority to inform partner agencies, 

including emergency services about up and coming events. 

5.14 Before adopting the new policy, a 12-week consultation period must take place to seek 

opinions of responsible authorities, representatives of the trade, businesses and residents. 

6 Consultation 

6.1 A 12 week consultation is to take place in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

6.2 A copy of the draft Statement of Licensing Policy will be available on the Council’s 

Website at Parkside reception.  

Page 35



Licensing Report 

Review of the Statement of Licensing Policy 2022-2027 

4 

 

6.3 The guidance issued by the Government under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

states that the draft Statement of Licensing Policy should be circulated to the Chief Officer 

of Police, the Fire and Rescue Authority and Director of Public Health for the area, 

representatives of local premises licence holders, club premises certificate holders, and 

personal licence holders plus businesses and residents in its area.  

6.4 The Licensing Section will circulate the draft Policy to:  

a) the Responsible Authorities (including Melton Borough Council Licensing, Fire, Health 

and Safety, Health and Safety Executive, Planning, Police, Pollution, Trading 

Standards, Public Health, and the Home Secretary)  

b) Business and residents e.g. relevant residents groups 

c) Local Councillor’s  

d) British Beer and Pub Association 

e) Pub Watch 

f) persons/bodies representative of local premises licence holders;  

g) persons/bodies representative of local club premises certificate holders;  

h) persons/bodies representative of loc
[...]
trate their right to work via the Home Office online right to work checking service, 

applicants should include in this application their share code, provided to them upon 

accessing the service at https://www.gov.uk/prove-right-to-work) which, along with the 

applicant’s date of birth, will allow the licensing authority to carry out the check.  

 

In order to establish the applicant’s right to work, the check will need to indicate that the 

applicant is allowed to work in the United Kingdom and is not subject to a condition 

preventing them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity. 

 

An online check will not be possible in all circumstances because not all applicants will have 

an immigration status that can be shared digitally. The Home Office online right to work 

checking service sets out what information and/or documentation applicants will need in 

order to access the service. Applicants who are unable to obtain a share code from the 

service should submit copies of documents as set out above.  

 

The applicants right to work will be checked as part of their licensing application and this 

could involve us checking their immigration status with the Home Office. We may otherwise 

share information with the Home Office. Their licence application will not be determined until 

they have complied with this guidance. 

 
Dated: June 2022: Revision Date:  2027 

Page 89

https://www.gov.uk/prove-right-to-work


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Licensing Performance Report 1 
 

 

Licensing 
30 June 2022 

Report of: Victoria Clarke – Regulatory 
Services Manager 

       

  
  

 

Licensing Performance Report 

 

Corporate Priority: Delivering excellent services positively 
impacting on our communities 

Relevant Ward Member(s): All 

Date of consultation with Ward 
Member(s): 

N/A 

Exempt Information: No 

1 Summary 

1.1 To provide Members with knowledge of the work carried out by the Licensing Team and 

the wider impacts and benefits of the licensing regime. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That Committee: 

1. Note the information  

 

2 Reason for Recommendations 

2.1 To keep Members up to date with the work carried out by the Licensing Team and their 

performance. 

3 Background 

3.1 The core of the licensing team is made of 1 Business Compliance Officer (which is made 

up of two 0.5 FTE), 1 Licensing Technician and 1 Enforcement Officer (who is currently 

split 0.5 FTE for Licensing and 0.5 FTE for planning enforcement). 

3.2 The licensing team issue licences and registrations covering the following areas: 

a) Taxis (vehicles, drivers and operators) 

b) Alcohol and Entertainment (including temporary events) 

c) Gambling Premises 

d) Animal Welfare (boarding, breeding, sale of animals, exhibition of animals, hire of 

horses, dangerous wild animals, zoo licence) 

e) Charity Collections (on the street and house to house) 

Page 91

Agenda Item 6

http://www.melton.gov.uk/
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


Licensing Performance Report 2 
 

f) Small Lotteries  

g) Houses in Multiple Occupation 

h) Caravan & Camping Sites 

i) Invasive Beauty Treatments (piercing, tattooing, acupuncture, semi-permanent make-

up, microblading, fillers etc.) 

j) Non-invasive Beauty Treatments (hairdressing) 

k) Scrap Metal Dealers (premises and collections) 

l) Pavement Licence (for tables and chairs on the highway) 

3.3 This report details a summary of the work delivered up to April 2022 and provides a 

comparison with previous years.  

3.4 The data reviewed in this report focuses on the quantity of work dealt with and the time 

taken to deal with, but it is important to recognise the wider benefits that the licensing 

system brings.  

3.5 The focus of taxi licensing is about public safety,
[...]
em to get a 

permanent role. That person went on to get a full time permanent job in bookkeeping and 

payroll. 

5 Next Steps – Implementation and Communication 

5.1 To bring updated performance information to future licensing committees. It was agreed at 

Committee in November 2021 this should be on a 6 monthly. 

6 Financial Implications 

6.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report. 

Financial Implications reviewed by: Director for Corporate Services 

7 Legal and Governance Implications 

7.1 There are no legal implications associated with this report. 

Legal Implications reviewed by: Monitoring Officer 

8 Equality and Safeguarding Implications 

8.1 There are no implications associated with this report. 

9 Community Safety Implications 

9.1 There are no implications associated with this report. 

10 Environmental and Climate Change Implications 

10.1  There are no implications associated with this report. 

11 Other Implications (where significant) 

11.1 There are no implications associated with this report. 

12 Risk & Mitigation 

This reporting of performance data does not identify any risks. 

Report Author: Victoria Clarke – Regulatory Services Manager 

Report Author Contact Details: 01664 502408 

vclarke@melton.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible: Pranali Parikh – Director for Growth and 
Regeneration 

Page 97



Licensing Performance Report 8 
 

Chief Officer Contact Details: 01664 504321 

pparikh@melton.gov.uk 

 

Page 98


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Minutes to be noted from Licensing Sub-Committees and Licensing Panels
	B - SC Minutes of 2 March 2022
	C - SC Minutes of 21 March 2022
	Ci - Exempt SC Minutes of 21 March 2022
	D - SC Minutes of 30 March 2022 1030am
	Di - Exempt SC Minutes of 30 March 2022 1030am
	E - SC Minutes of 30 March 2022 1230pm
	Ei - Exempt SC Minutes of 30 March 2022 1230pm

	5 Review of the Statement of Licensing Policy 2022-27
	Appendix 1 - Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2022-27

	6 Licens

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 

 

Chair Councillor J. Douglas (Chair)  

 

Councillors P. Chandler (Vice-Chair) S. Carter 

 C. Fisher E. Holmes 

 J. Illingworth D. Pritchett 

 J. Wilkinson  

 

Observers Councillor R. Bindloss 

 

Officers Deputy Monitoring Officer 

 Senior Solicitor 

 Regulatory Services Manager 

 Licensing and Compliance Officer 

 Senior Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer 

 

  

 

Meeting name Licensing Committee 

Date Thursday, 30 June 2022 

Start time 6.30 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leics, LE13 1GH 



Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

L1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors de Burle and Glancy. 

 

L2 Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Chandler declared a personal interest in relation to Minute Number L4, 

Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes for 17 January 2022 and 2 March 2022, as the 

events would have a significant impact upon the Ward she represents. 

 

Councillor Carter declared a personal interest in relation to Minute Number L5, 

Review of the Statement of Licensing Policy 2022-27, as he possesses a 

personal licence. 

 

(At 6:34pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor Wilkinson entered the 

meeting.) 

 

L3 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2021 were confirmed. 

 

L4 Minutes to be noted from Licensing Sub-Committees and Licensing Panels 

Subject to the below amendment, the Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee 

meetings held on 17 January 2022, 2 March 2022, 21 March 2022, 30 March 

2022 at 10:30am and 30 March 2022 at 12:30pm were noted. 

 

30 March 2022, 10:30am, Exempt Minutes 

The Committee agreed to change ‘Cutting Tree Pub’ to ‘Cutting Rooms’. 

 

L5 Review of the Statement of Licensing Policy 2022-27 

A report that sought approval from Members for the Licensing Policy 2022-27 to 

go out for consultation for a period of 12 weeks was presented to the Committee. 

 

After the presentation, the Chairman commented that she thought that the 

removal of the requirement for the cumulative impact assessment was a positive 

step. 

 

A discussion ensued regarding whether Members could visit premises seeking 

licenses, however the Deputy Monitoring Officer advised that if Members wished 

to visit a premises then it would be prudent to seek advice before doing so. 

 

Members noted that there would be a requirement to hold a Special Licensing 

Committee meeting following the consultation period, in order to agree the final 

Statement of Licensing Policy 2022-27 prior to submission for approval by 

Council. 

 

RESOLVED 

 



 

 

The Licensing Committee approved that the draft Statement of Licensing 

Policy 2022-27, made under the Licensing Act 2003, proceed to consultation 

and endorsed the removal of the Cumulative Impact Policy. 

 

L6 Licensing Performance Report 

The Licensing Performance Report containing the work carried out by the 

Licensing Team and the wider impacts and benefits of the licensing regime was 

presented to the Committee. 

 

During a discussion regarding the length of time it took to process licensing 

applications, Members were informed that applicants tend to drip feed information 

to the Licensing Team and that Officers are reminding applicants to submit the 

correct information. In response to the question whether applicants should be 

encouraged to submit all the information at the same time, it was confirmed that 

the Licensing Team have no issues with doing that. 

 

In response to a query on whether regular checks are made in relation to animal 

welfare licenses, the Committee were informed that licensed premises are 

regularly checked but concerns over particular licenses would be investigated. 

 

Officers were asked whether there are sufficient levels of staff within the 

Licensing Team to process applications. In response, Members were informed 

that the team is stretched which is further stretched by absences (e.g. holiday, 

sickness) and that more resource is needed. When asked how staffing compares 

to three or four years ago, Members were informed that four years ago the 

Licensing Team did not have an Enforcement Officer. 

 

Further discussion ensued and covered the Enforcement Officer post which is 

shared between Licensing and Planning. The Committee were informed that the 

Planning department receive more of the post’s time, despite it being evenly split 

however resource levels are being reviewed. A Member commented that they 

would like the Licensing department to receive enforcement hours it should have 

back.  

 

When asked whether the Enforcement Officer carries out night-time enforcement, 

Members were informed that the Enforcement Officer does carry out night-time 

enforcement and that the Officer did also work during the Covid pandemic.  

 

RESOLVED 

 

That the information contained within the Licensing Performance Report be 

noted. 

 

L7 Urgent Business 

There was no urgent business. 

 



 

 

 

The meeting closed at: 7.27 pm 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 


